Morgan Lewis

Tamar Finn Danielle Burt tamar.finn@morganlewis.com danielle.burt@morganlewis.com

January 26, 2017

VIA IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Room TW-A325 Washington, DC 20554

Re: <u>IB File Nos. ITC-214-20101014-00406 and ITC-214-20101117-00470</u> – Notice of Name Change for FPL FiberNet, LLC (FRN 0008338683) and NextEra FiberNet, LLC (FRN 0020136925) and Updated Address

Dear Ms. Dortch:

By this letter and pursuant to section 63.21(i) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.21(i), Fibernet Direct Florida LLC (formerly known as FPL FiberNet, LLC) and Fibernet Direct Texas LLC (formerly known as NextEra FiberNet LLC), notify that the Commission that the name "FPL FiberNet, LLC" has changed to "Fibernet Direct Florida LLC" and that the name "NextEra FiberNet, LLC" has changed to "Fibernet Direct Texas LLC." A copy of each Company's updated certificate of formation reflecting the name change is attached.

The Companies request that the Commission update the names associated with each of their international Section 214 authorizations to reflect the Companies' current names, "Fibernet Direct Florida LLC" and "Fibernet Direct Texas LLC." Fibernet Direct Florida LLC (formerly known as FPL FiberNet, LLC) is authorized to provide global resale and facilities-based service pursuant to international Section 214 authority granted in File No. ITC-214-20101014-00406. Fibernet Direct Texas LLC (formerly known as NextEra FiberNet LLC) is authorized to provide global resale and facilities-based service pursuant to international Section 214 authority granted in File No. ITC-214-20101014-00406. Fibernet Direct Texas LLC (formerly known as NextEra FiberNet LLC) is authorized to provide global resale and facilities-based service pursuant to international Section 214 authority granted in File No. ITC-214-20101117-00470.

In addition, the Companies are updating their corporate address and contact information to:

c/o Crown Castle ATTN: Michelle Salisbury, Legal Dept. 2000 Corporate Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317 Tel: 724-416-2239 Email: michelle.salisbury@crowncastle.com

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

2020 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006-1806 United States Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary January 26, 2017 Page 2

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Danielle Burt

Tamar Finn Danielle Burt

Counsel for the Companies

ATTACHMENT

Updated Certificates of Formation



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "FPL FIBERNET, LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "FPL FIBERNET, LLC" TO "FIBERNET DIRECT FLORIDA LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2017, AT 3:01 O`CLOCK P.M.



Authentication: 201883638 Date: 01-17-17

Page 1

3169720 8100 SR# 20170268987

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 03:01 PM 01/17/2017 FILED 03:01 PM 01/17/2017 SR 20170268987 - File Number 3169720

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

- 2. The Certificate of Formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended as follows:

The name will be amended to: Fibernet Direct Florida LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate on the <u>17th</u> day of January , A.D. 2017.

Authorized Person(s)

Name: Lynn Howell

Print or Type



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "NEXTERA FIBERNET, LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "NEXTERA FIBERNET, LLC" TO "FIBERNET DIRECT TEXAS LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2017, AT 2:53 O`CLOCK P.M.



4858388 8100 SR# 20170268980

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 201883630 Date: 01-17-17

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

- 1.
 Name of Limited Liability Company:

 NextEra FiberNet, LLC
- 2. The Certificate of Formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended as follows:

The name will be amended to: Fibernet Direct Texas LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate on the <u>17th</u> day of <u>January</u>, A.D. <u>2017</u>.

By Authorized Person(s)

Name: Lynn Howell

Print or Type